Pursuant to a 1991 agreement, as amended in 2000 and 2008 (the “CalPERS 
Agreement”), between Hub Cities and the California Public Employees’ Retirement 
System (“CalPERS”), Hub Cities is required to make monthly unfunded accrued liability 
contributions to CalPERS in the amount of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) per 
month (the “UAL Payments”). 

C. Hub Cities is experiencing financial hardship and requires assistance in making its UAL 
payments. CalPERS has advised that if Hub Cities fails to pay all past-due amounts, it will 
terminate its agreement with the organization.

[...]

The Member Cities are willing to lend Hub Cities sufficient funds to allow Hub Cities to 
immediately pay its outstanding debt to CalPERS.  

E. Each of the Member Cities will be lending Hub Cities a total of Forty Thousand Eight 
Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars and Thirty-Three Cents ($40,833.33) (the “Loan”) for a 
grand total of Two Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($245,000). 

F. The City Manager, under his spending authority, authorized the disbursement of the Loan 
to HUB Cities. 

G. The City, through this Agreement, in no manner represents, warrants, or guarantees that 
any future loans or sureties will be provided to HUB Cities for any financial shortfalls.

[...]

Work schedules shall be posted by the City in such a manner so all unit 
employees may be aware of the work schedule. 

II. WORK PERIODS – UNIT EMPLOYEE  

A. SEVEN (7) DAY WORK WEEK 

The work period for unit employees shall be a fixed and regularly recurring 
period consisting of one hundred sixty-eight (168) consecutive hours, comprising 
seven (7) consecutive twenty-four (24)-hour periods. 

B. SEVEN (7) DAY WORK PERIOD FOR EMPLOYEES BEGINNING/ 
ENDING 
The seven (7) day work period shall begin on Monday at 12:00 a.m. and end on 
Sunday at 11:59:59 p.m.

[...]

 Helmet & Face Shield with carry bag 
 Gas Mask 
 Vest 
 Trauma First Aid Kit 

C. UNIFORM CLEANING AND REPLACEMENT ALLOWANCE – SWORN 
UNIT EMPLOYEE 

1. All sworn unit employees shall receive a uniform purchase, cleaning and 
replacement allowance of one-thousand two-hundred dollars ($1,200.00) per year.  
The allowance is to be payable in  twelveequal  installments throughout each  
calendar year. 

D. LIMITATIONS 
All unit employees who resign from their positions and later are reinstated shall 
not be recognized as a new hire and shall not be eligible for equipment allowance.

[...]

The maximum amount of the annual reimbursement shall be fifteen 
hundred ($1,500) dollars, which shall cover tuition, enrollment fees, required 
textbooks and other related material; 

2. Participation for reimbursement shall be on a first come, first served basis 
and subject to a twenty-five thousand ($25,000) dollar city-wide cap; 

3. Following the end of a fiscal year, remaining funds in the $25,000 fund 
shall be made available to employees who have eligible expenses in excess of the 
$1,500 individual limit; 

4. To the extent that funds remaining in the pool are insufficient to fund all